

Nos. 14-556; 14-562; 14-571; 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari To the
United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BILAW IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

KYLE C. VELTE
UNIVERSITY OF DENVER
STURM COLLEGE OF LAW
2255 E. Evans Ave.,
Room 365L
Denver, CO 80208
(720) 648-9266
kyle.velte@gmail.com
Counsel of Record

PROF. NANCY C. MARCUS
INDIANA TECH LAW SCHOOL
1600 E. Washington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46803

TOBY PHOEBE E. ADAMS
TOBY ADAMS, ATTORNEY AT LAW
40087 Mission Blvd. #275
Fremont, CA 94538

PROF. NAOMI MEZEY
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave NW,
Washington, D.C. 20001

PROF. ANN TWEEDY
HAMLINE U. SCHOOL OF LAW
1536 Hewitt Ave,
St. Paul, MN 55104

DIANA ADAMS
DIANA ADAMS LAW & MEDIATION, PLLC
48 Wall Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10005

JODI A. ARGENTINO
ARGENTINO & JACOBS, LLC
159 E. Main St.
Rockaway, NJ 07866

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Bisexual Erasure and the Importance of Bisexual Inclusion in Same-Sex Marriage Jurisprudence.....4

 A. The Troubling History of Bisexual Invisibility in LGBT-Rights Litigation.....5

 B. The Harms of Bisexual Exclusion.....10

 1. The General Harm of Bisexual Stigmatization.....11

 2. Harms to Bisexuals in Other Legal Contexts.....14

 C. This Court Should Include Bisexuality in its Terminology to Prevent Present and Future Harm to Bisexual Litigants17

II. Denying Bisexuals Marriage Equality Is Sex Discrimination and Requires Heightened Scrutiny.....21

A. Bisexual People’s Experience Offers a Salient
Illustration that Marriage Bans Are Sex
Discrimination.....22

B. This Court Should Follow Those Lower Courts
that Have Found that Same-Sex Marriage Bans
Impermissibly Categorize According to Sex.....27

CONCLUSION.....36

APPENDIX A App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apilado v. North American Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance</i> , 2011 WL 5563206 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2011).....	17
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	22, 29
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....	29
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	29
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	30-31
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)....	5-7
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	5
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , 1998 WL 88743 (AK Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998).....	30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26-27, 35
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Dorn v. Dorn</i> , 724 So. 2d 554 (Ala. App. 1998).....	15
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Garcia-Jaramillo v. INS</i> , 604 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1975).....	14

<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	33
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	5, 7, 9, 31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2, 8
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	33
<i>In the Matter of the Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action B-10489</i> , 727 P.2d 830 (Ariz. 1986).....	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	26, 28
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973).....	28
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	30
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	5, 31
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 5, 7, 19-21, 24, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5, 32, 36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	28, 29, 34
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	28

<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004)	33
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal 2010).....	31
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 5, 7-8, 12, 36
<i>Rosenbrahn v. Daugaard</i> , 2014 WL 6386903 (D.S.D. Nov. 14, 2014).....	31
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 730 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1984).....	7, 17
<i>S.B. v. L.W.</i> , 793 So. 2d 656 (Miss. App. 2001).....	15
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942).....	34
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22, 34
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	5, 7, 9, 14, 27, 35
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , No. CV5965, 2007 WL 2468667 (D. Iowa Aug. 30, 2007).....	30
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	30-31, 33
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... *passim*

Colo. Const. art. II, § 30b.....7, 12

STATUTES AND RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.1.....21

SECONDARY AND OTHER SOURCES

Apilado v. North American Gay Amateur Athletic Alliance Complaint, 2010 WL 1654117 (W.D. Wash.)..... 17

Bostic v. Schaefer Appellees Br. 2014 WL 1398088 (4th Cir.).....5, 7

Michael Boucai, *Sexual Liberty and Same-Sex Marriage: An Argument from Bisexuality*, 49 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 415 (2012).....7

Bowers v. Hardwick Resp't Br., 1986 WL 720442.....5

Benedict Carey, *Straight, Gay, or Lying? Bisexuality Revisited*, N.Y. Times (July 5, 2005), http://www.nytimes.com/2005/07/05/health/05sex.html?_r=0.....11

- Faith Cheltenham, *The Curious Case of Ivo Widlak*, Huffington Post Blog (Dec. 12, 2012), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/faith-cheltenham/the-curious-case-of-ivo-widlak_b_2317756.html.....15
- Ruth Colker, *A Bisexual Jurisprudence*, 3 LAW & SEXUALITY 127 (1993).....6, 11
- Eliel Cruz, *When Bisexual People Get Left out of Marriage*, Advocate.com (Aug. 26, 2014), <http://www.advocate.com/bisexuality/2014/08/26/when-bisexual-people-get-left-out-marriage>.....8
- Gary J. Gates, *LGBT Demographics: Comparisons Among Population-Based Surveys*, Williams Institute, <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/lgbt-demogs-sep-2014.pdf>.....6, 10
- Harassment of Bisexual Employee*, Equal Opportunities Rev., Issue 212 (May 2011).....16
- Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *The Impact of Institutional Discrimination on Psychiatric Disorders in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: A Prospective Study*, AM. J. PUB. HEALTH, vol. 100, no. 3 (March 2010).....13
- Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *Structural Stigma and All-Cause Mortality in Sexual Minority Populations*, 103 SOCIAL SCIENCE & MEDICINE 33 (2014).....12-13

- Gregory M. Herek, *Heterosexuals' Attitudes Toward Bisexual Men & Women in the United States*, 39 J. OF SEX RESEARCH 264 (Nov. 2002).....10
- Hollingsworth v. Perry* Oral Arg., http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/12-144.pdf.....27
- Hollingsworth v. Perry* Resp't Br., 2013 WL 648742.....5, 7
- Ivo Widlak Investigates, *Popular Chicago Journalist Facing Deportation Because of Bisexuality* (Sept. 26, 2013), <http://ivowidlak.com/ivo-widlak-popular-chicago-journalist-facing-deportation-chicago-radio-media-tv/>.....15
- Maria L. La Ganga, *Oregon's New Governor Blazes a Trail in U.S.*, L.A. Times 1 (Feb. 19, 2015).....18
- Latta v. Otter* Appellees Br., Case No. 14-35420, Docket Entry 76-1 (9th cir.).....5, 7
- Nancy C. Marcus, *Bridging Bisexual Erasure in LGBT-Rights Discourse and Litigation*, __ Mich. J. Gender & L. (forthcoming 2015).....5
- Nancy C. Marcus, *Deeply Rooted Principles of Equal Liberty, Not "Argle Bangle": The Inevitability of Marriage Equality After Windsor*, 23 TUL. J. L. & SEXUALITY 17 (2014).....23, 35-36

- Laura McClure, *Same-Sex Family Values*, *Salon Monday*, Oct 20, 2003, http://www.salon.com/2003/10/20/same_sex_marriage/.....24-25
- Naomi Mezey, *Dismantling the Wall: Bisexuality and the Possibilities of Sexual Identity Classification*, 10 BERKELEY WOMEN'S L.J. 98 (1995).....6, 11
- Justin Reinheimer, *Same-Sex Marriage Through the Equal Protection Clause: A Gender-Conscious Analysis*, 21 BERKELEY J. GENDER L. & JUST. 213 (2006).....29-30
- Romer v. Evans* Resp't Br., 1995 WL 17008447.....5, 7-8
- Lori E. Ross *et al.*, *Perceived Determinants of Mental Health for Bisexual People: A Qualitative Examination*, AM. J. PUBLIC HEALTH, vol. 100, no. 3 (March 2010).....13
- San Francisco Human Rights Comm'n LGBT Advisory Committee, *Bisexual Invisibility: Impacts and Recommendations* (2011), http://sf-hrc.org/sites/sf-hrc.org/files/migrated/FileCenter/Documents/HRC_Publications/Articles/Bisexual_Invisibility_Impacts_and_Recommendations_March_2011.pdf.....10, 12-13
- Ann E. Tweedy and Karen Yescavage, *Discrimination Against Bisexuals: An Empirical Study*, WILLIAM & MARY J. OF WOMEN & THE LAW (forthcoming 2015)16

United States v. Windsor Resp't Br., 2012 WL
3900586.....5, 7-9

Kenji Yoshino, *The Epistemic Contract of Bisexual
Erasure*, 52 STAN. L. REV. 353
(2000).....6, 11
